MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE

CREDIT OPINION

8 March 2024



Contacts

Ursula Cassinerio +1.212.553.3530 AVP-Analyst ursula.cassinerio@moodys.com

Moses Kopmar +1.415.274.1758 Vice President - Senior Analyst moses.kopmar@moodys.com

 Kurt Krummenacker
 +1.212.553.7207

 Associate Managing Director
 kurt.krummenacker@moodys.com

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

Alaska (State of) Airport Enterprise

Update following upgrade to Aa3

Summary

The credit profile of <u>Alaska Airport Enterprise</u> (AIAS or system, Aa3 stable) reflects substantial airline activity, driven by Anchorage's (ANC) position as the second-largest cargo airport in the US per Airports Council International; the continued reduction of debt, which has positioned the system among the lowest levered among our rated airports on a debt to net revenue basis; and the long-term residual airline agreement that mitigates risk related to cargo operations and provides visibility to capital spending. Counterbalancing these credit strengths, AIAS presents good but average liquidity and enplanement levels are constrained by the characteristics of its service area, which is exposed to the cyclicality of natural resource extraction industries and sustained population loss.

Exhibit 1

AIAS has substantially reduced its leverage due to debt reduction and high activity levels Debt to certified maximum gross takeoff weights



On March 4, we upgraded the system's bond rating to Aa3 from A1. We also revised the outlook to stable from positive.

Credit strengths

- » ANC is the second largest cargo airport in the US and a major trans-loading point for international air cargo
- » ANC has a dominant position in O&D passenger air travel and is the gateway between Alaska and the lower 48 states
- » Good liquidity, low leverage, and comprehensive cost recovery under full residual airline agreement in place through 2033

Credit challenges

- » Alaska's domestic economy remains challenged in terms of performance and prospects
- » Air cargo use is predominantly transient, technical in nature
- » Moderately elevated adjusted net pension liability (ANPL)

Rating outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation of continued strength in cargo and passenger trends and strong financial flexibility, supported by a comprehensive residual cost recovery airline agreement, low leverage, a cash funded capital plan, and adequate liquidity.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

- » Substantial improvement in market position that results in sustained increase in cargo and passenger activity levels
- » Improvement in operating margins or debt reduction that on a sustained basis results in days cash on hand above 600, debt to net revenue below 4x and net revenue debt service coverage above 2x

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

- » Sharp deterioration in market position that results in sustained reduction in cargo and/or passenger activity levels
- » Decline in operating margins or incremental debt that on a sustained basis results in days cash on hand below 500, debt to net revenue above 7x and net revenue debt service coverage below 1.25x

Key indicators

Exhibit 2

Key indicators for Alaska International Airports System

	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022
Cargo (millions of pounds)	24,040,796	24,312,650	26,704,201	31,673,675	34,076,649
Total enplanements ('000)	3,318	3,405	2,649	1,740	3,084
Debt outstanding (\$ millions)	375,535	346,545	333,370	319,440	243,805
Debt to Net Revenues (x)	5.4x	5.48x	4.87x	6.73x	7.42x
Total DSCR by net revenues	2.24x	2.07x	2.3x	1.68x	1.92x
Total DSCR (bond ordinance)	2.16x	2.07x	2.55x	1.79x	1.98x
Days cash on hand	507	551	577	786	537

Source: AIAS, Moody's Ratings

Profile

Alaska International Airports System (AIAS) is comprised of two airports, Ted Stevens Anchorage International Airport (ANC) located three miles from downtown Anchorage, and Fairbanks International Airport (FAI), located five miles from central Fairbanks. Both airports provide passenger and cargo facilities and services, and each has a sea plane base for general and light aviation adjacent to and operated as part of the airport.

Per Airports Council International ANC ranked as the third busiest air cargo hub globally, and as the second busiest air cargo hub in North America, in 2022. Both ANC and FAI airports act as the diversionary airport for the other, with FAI being a full-service diversionary airport providing carriers reliability. Cargo operations contribute roughly two thirds of revenue. ANC (2.7 million) and FAI (0.541 million) served a combined 3.2 million passenger enplanements in fiscal 2022, compared to a combined 3.4 million –

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

2.82 million at ANC and 0.58 million at FAI – in fiscal 2019. ANC's cargo position is durable given the flight stage length for air travel between Asia and North America and its high diversity of air cargo carriers that reduces dependence on any individual carriers operating strategy.

AIAS is an enterprise fund of the State of Alaska and is managed by the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities.

Detailed credit considerations

Revenue Generating Base

Dominant market position

While per the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) ANC is a medium hub and ranks as the 59th largest passenger airport in the US, it is also the largest air cargo airport in the nation. The system derives roughly two thirds of its revenue from cargo activity, therefore the impact of passenger enplanements is moderate. Located on the great circle route and equidistant to major markets in Asia, Europe and the US and Mexico, ANC is a major refueling point and sorting and transfer hub for domestic and international carriers: an estimated 80% of trans-Pacific cargo flights stop at ANC for refueling, cargo transfer or shift change of crew. ANC has consistently maintained its market share.

AIAS's dominant cargo position is fortified by regulatory exemptions that support the efficient flow and transfer of cargo, such as the ability of a foreign airline to transport cargo between US destinations under a single itinerary if (and only if) an interline connection is made in Alaska.

The airport's overall activity level is substantial and it has demonstrated to be resilient to the pandemic. In fiscal year ending June 30, 2022, e-commerce and on demand delivery models favored AIAS, with the highest landed weight in the airports' history registered that year. In fiscal 2023, cargo activity slowed down versus fiscal 2022, but it was still very strong, around 30% higher than in fiscal 2019.



Cargo activity continues to be stronger than pre-pandemic

Source: AIAS

Exhibit 3

In terms of passenger air travel, the system remains well positioned as it operates two of the busiest airports in the state of Alaska, a state in which air travel is essential for both intra-state and inter-state mobility. While a majority of leisure visitors continue to access the state by cruise or marine highway transport, air travel remains a dominant mode due to the physical expanse of the state and the limited connectivity afforded by the road network.

ANC continues to recover relatively well from the pandemic. As of fiscal 2023, AIAS enplanements were at 96% of the levels registered in fiscal 2019, which recorded the highest enplanement levels of the airport's history. AIAS expects full recovery in fiscal 2024 and flat growth thereafter. On a long term basis, AIAS enplanement levels are constrained by the characteristics of its service area, which is exposed to the cyclicality of natural resource extraction industries and sustained population loss.

Long term full residual airline agreement supports cost recovery and mitigates volatility

Further supporting AIAS resiliency to cargo and enplanement volatility, the enterprise renewed its residual airline agreement, now valid until 2033. The residual ratemaking is key to managing risk associated with the sizeable non-native cargo operations and provides visibility to planned capital spending.

The new agreement does not present significant changes versus the previous one. Per the agreement, each fiscal year rates and fees are reviewed and adjusted to ensure that revenues are sufficient to meet operations and maintenance expenses, capital investment plan (CIP) costs, debt service and other funding requirements. Midway through the fiscal year, if the projection of annual revenues made at that time is greater than 5%, more or less, than the initially budgeted requirements for the fiscal year, the agreement allows for the State of Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT&PF) to adjust the rents, fees and charges. If at any time during the fiscal year AIAS projects that annual revenues will not be sufficient to cover the AIAS total revenue requirement, the agreement also allows DOT&PF to immediately adjust landing fees. Substantive investment projects are subject to airline majority in interest balloting. Annual escalation rate for the pre-approved capital projects is seven percent for the first half of the term and will be adjusted per the agreement for the second half.

Financial Operations and Position

Strong financial flexibility to manage volume declines

As the US economy grows at a more moderate pace in calendar 2024 - we anticipate 1% GDP growth in 2024- we expect cargo volume growth to slow down as well. Cargo was impacted significantly during the 2008 recession, falling nearly 30% from peak to trough over several years. We view the current cargo level as still unusually elevated and vulnerable to further retrenchment if economic conditions deteriorate. Cargo accounts for a significant share of total airline revenue for the system, and is key to helping absorb pressure on rates and charges for passenger airlines. Nevertheless, we view that AIAS is well positioned to manage lower activity.

The strong growth in overall activity through COVID has enabled the system to further deleverage and increase liquidity. Even if cargo activity reverts back to trend as COVID-induced demand for goods eases, we think debt will continue to decline and cost pressures will remain comparatively modest.

Also, the very strong market position implies an ability to sustain a higher passenger airline CPE if needed. We note the airport continues to target a roughly \$8 CPE that we view as reasonable. CPE has been stable over the last decade and should remain so going forward as debt service was lowered with the 2021 refunding, no new debt is anticipated, pay-go capital spending is expected to be modest and the system's operating footprint is not materially changing.

AIAS has been generating sound debt service coverage ratios – at or above 1.5x in each of the last six fiscal years (fiscal 2016-2022) – in part because it collects revenues for capital projects in rates and charges, in addition to having conservatively managed its debt service. Fiscal 2022 DSCR was 1.9x. Once the federal relief funds are depleted, we expect the enterprise to adjust rates accordingly to ensure a DSCR of at least 1.25x as proscribed in the extended airline use and lease agreement.

Liquidity

AIAS is well positioned to deal with a downturn in cargo thanks to its adequate liquidity, including approximately \$60 million of remaining COVID relief grants available to support rates and charges in fiscal 2023 and fiscal 2024 and a low level of debt service. The \$60 million of COVID relief grants are complemented by \$130 million of unrestricted cash of fiscal 2022, relative to around \$20 million of debt service and about \$40 million of pay-go capital spending in each of the next two years.

AIAS has solid liquidity for an airport with a residual rate-making framework, typically holding over 500 days cash on hand. The airport had 537 days cash on hand in fiscal 2022 versus 786 in fiscal 2021. The reduction partially reflects the contribution of unrestricted cash toward debt reduction in fiscal 2022. The system additionally had \$60 million of COVID relief grants remaining entering fiscal 2023, which it will use in fiscal 2023 and 2024 to support rates and charges.

Debt and Other Liabilities

Low leverage supports credit profile

We expect AIAS to register debt to net revenue between 4x and 6x, below other airports in the Aa3 rating category with stronger service areas and higher enplanement levels. AIAS's low leverage levels among similarly rated peers is supported by its consistent debt reduction and substantial activity volumes. AIAS has progressively reduced its outstanding debt, a trend that we expect to continue as the enterprise's current CIP will not require additional debt.

Exhibit 5

AIAS has consistently reduced its outstanding debt



Source: AIAS

Legal security

Senior lien on net revenues of the airport system. The debt service reserve has a standard three-prong test for all parity debt. A reserve requirement of approximately \$25.3 million is entirely cash funded.

Debt structure

The system has a favorable debt structure. Near-term debt service is lower than typical as the system front-loaded savings with the 2021 refunding transaction, but the long-term trajectory remains relatively level through final maturity in 2036. All of the system's debt consists of fixed rate, fully amortizing long term bonds.



Exhibit 6 Debt service profile (\$ million)

Source: AIAS

Debt-related derivatives

None.

Pensions and OPEB

The system has a moderately large adjusted net pension liability. The system recorded a net pension liability of \$54 million in fiscal 2022. With Moody's standard adjustments to reported pension data, we calculate an adjusted net pension liability (ANPL) of \$199 million in fiscal 2022. The main difference between the net pension liability and Moody's ANPL is the rate used to discount the pension liability for the fiscal year 2022 reporting period, which was 7.38% for the system and 2.84% for Moody's.

Nearly all full-time employees of the system participate in the State Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS), a cost sharing defined benefit pension plan. Over 60% of airport system employees fall within the Tier IV plan, established for employees entered after fiscal 2006, which provides a defined contribution benefit. The preponderance of employees under Tier IV will temper future pension expense and position the airport more favorably as the legacy defined benefit liability is amortized.

ESG considerations

Alaska (State of) Airport Enterprise's ESG credit impact score is CIS-2

Exhibit 7 ESG credit impact score



Alaska Airport Enterprise, AK's ESG credit impact score of CIS-2 indicates that ESG considerations have a limited impact on the rating.



Source: Moody's Ratings

Environmental

The airport system is exposed to carbon transition risks. The system is exposed to evolving decarbonization policies around the globe and regulations that may increase operating costs for airlines and result in higher costs that reduce the demand for air freight or travel. The desire by some to reduce carbon emissions may lead to reduced travel, in particular, corporations seeking to reduce their carbon footprints. The State of Alaska also faces more acute carbon transition risk than most other states, given its reliance on the oil extraction industry.

Social

Levels of social risk related to the linkage between carbon transition and demographic and societal policies are lower in the US than in other regions given the geographically dispersed nature of the country and the lack of viable rail alternatives.

Governance

Exposure to governance risk is limited. Federal Aviation Administration regulation of US airports tightly restricts the use of funds generated at US airports to aviation purposes and essentially eliminates the possibility that a municipal owner could extract value from the airport at the expense of bondholders. The airport system is an enterprise fund of the state and is managed by the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities.

ESG Issuer Profile Scores and Credit Impact Scores for the rated entity/transaction are available on Moodys.com. In order to view the latest scores, please click <u>here</u> to go to the landing page for the entity/transaction on MDC and view the ESG Scores section.

Rating methodology and scorecard factors

The Aa3 assigned rating is two notches above the A2 scorecard indicated outcome. The assigned rating reflects the strength and benefit of the cargo business, which contributes materially to revenue, reduces operating and capital expenses for passenger airlines, and increases diversity for the overall enterprise.

The scorecard is a reference tool that can be used to approximate credit profiles in the airport sector in most cases. However, the scorecard is a summary that does not include every rating consideration. Please see the <u>Publicly Managed Airports and Related Issuers</u> <u>methodology</u> published in February 2023 for more information about the limitations inherent to scorecards.

Exhibit 9 Publicly Managed Airports and Related Issuers As of fiscal year 2022

Regional Position:	Regional		
ate Making Framework:	Residual		
Factor	Subfactor	Score	Metric
1. Market Position	a) Size of Service Area (millions)	Baa	0.4 million
	b) Economic Strength and Diversity of Service Area	A	
	c) Competition for Travel	Aaa	
2. Service Offering	a) Total Enplanements (millions)	A	3.1 million
	b) Stability of Traffic Performance	Baa	
	c) Stability of Costs	A	
	d) Carrier base (Primary Carrier as % of Total Enplanements)	Ваа	67.5%
3. Leverage and Coverage	a) Net Revenue Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Aa	1.92x
	b)Debt + ANPL per O&D Enplaned Passenger	Ва	\$146
		Notch	Metric
4. Liquidity	Days Cash on Hand	0	537
5. Connecting Traffic	O&D Traffic	0	2% connecting
6. Potential for Increased Leverage		0	
7. Debt Service Reserves		0	
Scorecard Indicated Outcome:		A2	

Source: Moody's Ratings

© 2024 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS. INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES, MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODEL.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Materials. To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of rinability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investor Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <u>www.moodys.com</u> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Clasificadora de Riesgo S.A., and Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A. (collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions (as defined in Moody's Investors Service Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") is not a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesse", not "Credit Rating Business", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Business" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purpose which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulators. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

REPORT NUMBER 1396869

CLIENT SERVICES

Americas	1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific	852-3551-3077
Japan	81-3-5408-4100
EMEA	44-20-7772-5454

MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE